

NO. 46944-8-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

TASHA OHNEMUS,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent/Defendant.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington  
for Kitsap County  
(Cause No. 12-2-01797-4)

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT**

---

REBECCA J. ROE, WSBA #7560  
KATHRYN GOATER, WSBA #9648

**SCHROETER, GOLDMARK & BENDER**  
500 Central Building  
810 Third Avenue  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
(206) 622-8000

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....	2
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Procedural History .....	3
B. Statement Of Facts.....	4
1. Spring 1996 – First Report Of Abuse .....	4
2. Spring 1997 – Second Report Of Abuse .....	7
3. Further Contact Between DSHS And Tasha’s Family Pre-Arrest Of Quiles .....	10
4. Arrest And Prosecution of Quiles .....	13
5. State’s Failure To Investigate And Protect .....	14
6. Recent Discovery Of State’s Negligence And Additional Harm .....	16
V. ARGUMENT .....	18
A. Summary Of Argument.....	18
B. Standard Of Review .....	19
C. Material Issue Of Fact When Tasha Discovered Tortious Conduct By CPS .....	20

Table of Contents, continued

	<u>Page</u>
1. Burden Of Proof.....	20
2. Plaintiff’s Claim Against The State Did Not Accrue Until 2011 When She Became Aware Of CPS Involvement And Negligent Investigation Of Her Abuse Reported In 1996 And 1997 .....	21
3. The State Failed to Meet Its Burden Of Proof .....	29
D. Material Issue Of Fact When Tasha Discovered The Nature And Extent Of Harm Caused By The Sexual Abuse She Endured .....	34
1. Before RCW 4.16.340, Washington Courts Barred Childhood Sexual Abuse Claims .....	34
2. The Legislature Enacted And Amended RCW 4.16.340 To Counter Judicial Decisions Limiting Childhood Sexual Abuse Claims Based On The Statute Of Limitations .....	35
3. Plaintiff May Be Aware Of Some Injury, But Not “Discover” More Serious Injury Until It Occurs.....	39
VI. CONCLUSION.....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Oregon State Police</i> , 289 Or. 233, 239, 611 P.2d 1153 (1980) .....	25
<i>Adcox v. Children's Orthopedic Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 15, 864 P.2d 921 (1993).....	21
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 753, 826 P.2d 200 (1992).....	22, 28
<i>Beard v. King County</i> , 76 Wn. App. 863, 889 P.2d 501 (1995).....	22
<i>C.J.C. v. Corp. of Catholic Bishop of Yakima</i> , 138 Wn.2d 699, 985 P.2d 262 (1999).....	36, 37, 38
<i>Carollo v. Dahl</i> , 157 Wn. App. 796, 240 P. 3d 1172.....	41, 42
<i>Cloud v. Summers</i> , 98 Wn. App. 724, 991 P.2d 1169 (1999).....	39
<i>Doe I v. Lake Oswego Sch. Dist.</i> , 353 Or. 321, 297 P.3d 1287 (2013) .....	26
<i>Doe v. Finch</i> , 133 Wn.2d 96, 942 P.2d 359 (1997).....	21
<i>Fell v. Spokane Transit Auth.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 618, 911 P.2d 1319, (1996).....	19
<i>Gaston v. Parsons</i> , 318 Or. 247, 864 P.2d 1319 (1994) .....	25, 27
<i>Green v. A.P.C. (Am. Pharm. Co.)</i> , 136 Wn.2d 87, 960 P.2d 912 (1998).....	19, 20, 23
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	20
<i>Haslund v. City of Seattle</i> , 86 Wn.2d 607, 547 P.2d 1221 (1976).....	20

Table of Authorities, continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hollmann v. Corcoran</i> , 89 Wn. App. 323, 949 P. 2d 386 (1997),.....	39, 40, 41
<i>Honcoop v. State</i> , 111 Wn.2d 182, 759 P.2d 1188 (1988).....	21
<i>In re Estates of Hibbard</i> , 118 Wn.2d 737, 826 P.2d 690 (1992).....	22, 28
<i>Johnson v. Multnomah Cty. Dept. of Community Justice</i> , 344 Or. 111, 178 P.3d 210 (2008) .....	25
<i>Kaiser v. Milliman</i> , 50 Wn. App. 235, 747 P.2d 1130 (1988).....	21
<i>Kaseberg v. Davis Wright Tremaine, LLP</i> , 351 Or. 270, 265 P.3d 777 (2011) .....	27
<i>Korst v. McMahon</i> , 136 Wn. App. 202, 148 P.3d 1081 (2006).....	20, 40
<i>Lybbert v. Grant Co.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 29, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000).....	19
<i>Margoles v. Hubbart</i> , 111 Wn.2d 195, 760 P.2d 324 (1988).....	19, 33
<i>Miller v. Campbell</i> , 137 Wn. App. 762, 155 P.3d 154 (2007).....	38
<i>North Coast Air Services, Ltd. v. Grumman Corp.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 315, 759 P.2d 405 (1988).....	21, 23, 26
<i>Ohler v. Tacoma General Hospital</i> , 92 Wn.2d 507, 598 P.2d 1358 (1979).....	20, 22, 26
<i>Oostra v. Holstine</i> , 86 Wn. App. 536, 937 P.2d 195 (1997).....	20
<i>Owen v. Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe R.R. Co.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 780, 108 P.3d 1220 (2005).....	20
<i>Raymond v. Ingram</i> , 47 Wn. App. 781, 737 P.2d 314 (1987).....	34, 35

Table of Authorities, continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Rivas v. Overlake Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 261, 189 P.3d 753 (2008).....	20
<i>T.R. v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 344 Or. 282, 181 P.3d 758 (2008) .....	24, 27
<i>Tanner Elec. Co-op. v. Puget Sound Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 656, 911 P.2d 1301 (1996).....	19
<i>Tyson v. Tyson</i> , 107 Wn.2d 72, 727 P.2d 226 (1986).....	34, 35, 37
<u>Statutes</u>	
RCW 4.16.340, et al.....	passim
RCW 9.68A.100.....	3, 4
